
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

26 January 2022 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Keith Vickers 
 

Venue:  Room F01e, 
Conference Room 

 Church Square House 
 

Time:  10.00 am (Member 
 Development Session) (NOT 
 PUBLIC) 
 
 11:30 am (Public Meeting) 

E-Mail Address:  
matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Member Development Session (NOT PUBLIC) (10:00 am)  
 

 

1.   Treasury Management Training - To receive a presentation from Mr Robert 
Baxter, Director - LINK Group   
 

Public Meeting (11:30 am)  
 

 

2.   Substitutions (if any)   
 

3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 
and Prejudicial Interests (if any).   
 

4.   To take the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.   Treasury Management Strategy and Practices 2022-23  (Pages 9 - 58) 
 

6.   External Audit Progress Report - January 2022 - Report of Mazars  (Pages 
59 - 74) 
 

7.   Accounting Policies 2021-22  (Pages 75 - 96) 
 

8.   Interim Internal Audit Report - 2021-22  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

9.   Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent by reasons of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

Note:  Reports are by the Director: Governance and Communities 
unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



9 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 November 2021 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Foster (Vice-Chair), C Sherwood, S Wilson and L Yeadon. 
 
The meeting was held in the Conference Room, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
637 SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY) - Councillor C Sherwood substituted for 

Councillor T Mitchell. 
 

638 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) - 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

639 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2021 AS 
A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - 
Resolved– That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee held on 21 
July 2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be 
taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the Chairman. 
 

640 ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE - The Director: 
Governance and Partnerships submitted a report that provided the committee 
with an annual position statement on the council’s Information Governance 
arrangements. 
 
The committee was informed that the council had a legal obligation to comply 
with information legislation, notably the UK General Data Protection 
Regulation (UK GDPR)/Data Protection Act 2018, Freedom of Information Act 
and the Environmental Information Regulations.   Collectively, these 
requirements are referred to as “information governance”. 
 
An Information Governance Framework comprising a series of individual 
policy schedules set out how the council would comply with legislation and 
good practice.  Its implementation was led and overseen by the Data 
Protection Officer with support from the Senior Information Risk Owner.  
 
The council was committed to the ongoing strengthening of its Information 
Governance arrangements and continued to strive to meet the standards set 
by both internal audit and external assessments. 
 
The committee discussed the key developments and assurance highlights 
over the last twelve months, before the Chairman facilitated a discussion with 
the Director. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
3 November 2021 

 

Resolved – That after consideration of the report and discussion of its 
content, the Annual Information Governance update provided sufficient 
assurance on the adequacy of the council’s Information Governance 
arrangements. 
 

641 GOING CONCERN ASSESSMENT AS AT 31 MARCH 2021 - The Director: 
Governance and
[...]
 misstatements. 
 
Section 7 of the report outlined the external auditors work on the councils 
arrangements to achieve economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.  
 
The main findings within the Audit Completion Report that had led to 
amendments to the accounts were 
 
 1 Adjusted misstatement was identified in relation to the Cashflow. 

 Presentational error within the supporting notes relating to sale of 
property, plant and equipment 
 

 3 disclosure amendments were identified:  

 Capital Commitments – commitment figure reduced to reflect that 
£0.7m of the contract has been accrued for. 

 Related Party Transactions – Typographical error amended from 
£115k to £15k. 

 Agency Income and Expenditure – disclosure note removed as the 
administering of COVID19 grants not an agency arrangement covered 
by this disclosure 

 
Upon completion of Mazars verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a 

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
3 November 2021 

 

discussion between the committee and its external auditors. 
 
Resolved – That the Audit Completion report be noted. 
 

643 AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2020-21 - The Director: Governance and 
Partnerships circulated the councils audited accounts for the financial year 
2020-21.  
 
The committee was informed that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(England) required the council to publish a statement of accounts each 
financial year.  These accounts were the formal statement of the council's 
financial performance for the year and its financial position at the end of that 
period.  A financial year ran from April to March.  
 
The legislation relating to the timescale for the production and audit of the 
accounts was amended for the 2020-21 and 2021-22 financial years.  These 
changes were incorporated into the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 (SI 2021/263).  
 
The production of the draft accounts deadline had moved from 31 May to 31 
July 2021. The audit completion date moved from 31 J
[...]
se areas to 
demonstrate the council’s continuing commitment to minimise the risk of 
fraud.  Attached to the report as an appendix was a fraud six-month progress 
report. 
  
Following the verbal presentation, the Director responded to members 
questions. 
  
Resolved - That the counter fraud work programme provided a sufficient 
level of assurance on the adequacy of the council’s counter fraud 
arrangements. 
 

650 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
- There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Report of the Director: Governance          Meeting:  26 January 2022 

and Communities            

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRACTICES 2022/23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 and Treasury 
Management Practices are attached as Appendices.  They have been 
developed in consultation with our treasury management advisors, Link 
Group. 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 The Council is required to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the 
Public Services (The Code) as revised in 2017. 

 
1.2 In order to comply with the key requirements of the Code, the Council 

should create and keep under review. 
 

1.2.1 A Treasury Management Policy Statement, stating the policies 
and objectives of its treasury management activities, as 
approved by Council. 

 
1.2.2 A Treasury Management Strategy covering the council’s 

Borrowing and Investing Activities. 
 
1.2.3 Suitable Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) setting out 

the manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve 
those policies and objectives and prescribing how it will 
manage and control those activities. 

 
1.3 Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 

treasury management arrangements. 
 
1.4 This report contains an updated Treasury Management Policy 

Statement, Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Treasury 
Management Practices for 2022-23. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2.2 Whilst the Council has appointed advisors to support effective treasury 
management arrangements, the Council is ultimately responsible for its 
treasury decisions and activity.  No treasury activity is without risk. The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore an 
important and integral element of treasury management activities. 

 
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 To consider the Treasury Management Policy Statement and note the 
revised Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Management 
Practices in the Appendices. 

 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1 The attached appendices have been compiled utilising the advice of our 
Treasury Advisors and comply with the requirements of the CIPFA Code. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
  

5.1 None, other than the those set out in the report and appendices. 
 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

6.1  Not applicable 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1 Not applicable 
  
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1 Not applicable 

 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 The Audit Committee is requested to: 
 

a) Consider the assurance the attached appendices give the Audit 
Committee on the Council’s Treasury activities. 

Page 10



 

b) Adopt the Prudential Code 2017, the CIPFA Treasury Management 
in Public Services Code of Practice and related MHCLG Guidance. 
 

c) Note the Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix 1 
 

d) Note the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 (Appendix 2) 
 

e) Note the Treasury Management Practices (Appendix 3) 
 

DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES 
 

Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Mark Kitching/Tracy Elliott 
Date: 18th January 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report –  
- Local Government Act 2003 
- CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice (2017 Edition) 
- CIPFA Code of Practice 2019-20 
- CIPFA The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017 Edition) 
  

Page 11



 

  

Page 12



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

The Treasury Management Policy Statement 

 
1. The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

The management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 

2. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured.  Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury 
management activities will focus on their risk implications for the Council, and 
any financial instruments entered into to manage these risks. 

 

3. This Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is 
therefore committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 
management, and to employing suitable comprehensive performance 
measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management. 

 

4. The Council’s high level policies for borrowing, borrowing in advance and 
investments.  

 

 The Council’s borrowing will be affordable, sus
[...]
edin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Manager: Louise Stables

Email:  louise.stables@mazars.co.uk

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Director: Governance   Meeting 26 January 2022 
and Communities              

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2021/2022 (The Code) requires each local authority to adopt 
accounting policies that set principles for recording financial transactions 
within the Council’s accounts. 

 
2.2 The Code specifies the principles and practices required to prepare a 

Statement of Accounts to give a true and fair view of the financial 
position, financial performance and cash flows of the Council. 

 
2.3 The policies proposed for North Lincolnshire are based upon guidance 

issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and amended to take account of local circumstances. 

 
2.4 The local amendments to the standard accounting policies are set out 

below. 
 

a) A de minimis level has been applied to the accrual of income and 
expenditure. The de minimis level has been applied to reduce the 
administration surrounding the accrual of income and expenditure, 
without materially affecting the accounts.  For 2021/2022 the level 
remains unchanged from previous years, being set at £10,000, 
subject to justified exceptions e.g., where grant conditions apply. 

 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To approve the accounting policies as an appropriate basis to prepare 

the Council’s 2021/2022 financial statements. 
 

1.2 To delegate to the Director: Governance and Communities the power 
to make new accounting policies and amend existing policies as may 
become necessary in the production and audit of the financial 
statements. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

b) The council has set a de minimis level of £100,000 for inventories.  
Any inventories valued at less than £100,000 are not accounted for 
as inventories.  This reduces administration and does not have a 
material effect on the accounts. 

 
c) Accruals are not processed for Housing Benefit Payments, Social 

Services Income for Home Care. Travel payments & supply 
Teachers and Property Trading Account Income for commercial 
properties. The accounts still contain 12 months activity. 

 
d) Depreciation normally commences in the first full year of operational 

use. In the case of vehicles this is applied from the point of initial use 
(less estimated residual value) to align with the fleet hire charging 
policy.  

 
2.5 Some of the standard accounting policies within the Code are not 

relevant to the council and in the interest of clarity, have been removed. 
E.g., References to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) sales and Private 
Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangements. 

 
2.6 There have been no additions, or amendments, to the accounting 

policies this financial year. 
 
2.7 Delegating approval to the Director Governance and Communities to 

amend any existing policies during the production and audit of the 
financial statements allows for minor amendments to be made which 
may be picked up during the audit.  Any major amendments to 
accounting policies would be reported back to this committee at the time 
of approving the audited version of the accounts. 

 
 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 Approve the Accounting Policies, as set out in Appendix A and delegate 
approval to the Director Governance and Communities to amend any 
existing policies as may become necessary in the production and audit 
of the financial statements. 

 
3.2 Approve the Accounting Policies, as set out in Appendix A and do not 

delegate approval to the Director Governance and Communities to 
amend any existing policies as may become necessary in the production 
and audit of the financial statements.  

 
3.3 Do not approve the Accounting Policies as set out in Appendix A. 

 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1 Approving the Accounting Polices and delegating any amendments to 
be approved by the Director Governance and Communities will allow the 
financial statements to be produced and any minor amendments to be 
made during the audit process. 

Page 76



 
 

 

4.2 Approving the Accounting Polices and not delegating any amendments 
to be approved by the Director Governance and Communities will allow 
the financial statements to be produced but will not allow any 
amendments to be made during the audit process. 

 
4.3 Not approving the Accounting Policies will not allow the statement of 

accounts to be produced in accordance with the Code. 
 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1     None. 
 
 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      

 
 6.1 None. 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
 7.1 None. 

 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1     None.  

                       
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That members approve the accounting policies set out in Appendix A. 
 
9.2 That members delegate to the Director Governance and Communities 

the power to make new accounting policies and amend existing policies 
as may become necessary in the production of the accounts or during 
the audit of the accounts, with any such changes being reported to the 
next meeting of this committee. 

 
DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES 

 
Church Square House 
30 - 40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
 

Page 77



 
 

 

Author: Clare Swainson 
Date: 22 December 2021 
 
Background Paper
[...]
 valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and 
for which sufficient data is available, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs 
and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.  Inputs to the valuation techniques in 
respect of assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the 
council’s financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, as 
follows: 

 Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the council can access at the measurement date 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director:         Meeting: 26 January 2022                                  
Governance and Communities                           

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 It is a requirement of the PSIAS for the Audit Committee to receive 
regular updates on the activities of Internal Audit, in particular: 
 

 providing assurance that sufficient work will be carried to provide a 
reliable risk based annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
environment and any amendments to the audit plan;  

 bringing to the Committee’s attention any issues identified during the 
course of the 2021/22 audit which could impact on the annual 
opinion; and  

 providing assurance of Internal Audit’s compliance with Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

2.2 On 8 April 2021, the Audit and Governance Committee formally 
approved a plan consisting of 1145 days.  As communicated to the 
Committee there would potentially be ongoing amendment and re-
prioritisation to the plan to reflect changes in risk.  The attached report 
at Appendix 1 prepared by the Head of Audit and Assurance provides 
an update on the delivery of the audit plan up to 30 November 2021.  
Although it forecasts that sufficient work should be carried out by May 
2022 to provide a reliable opinion on the Council’s control environment 
during the year the plan has been subject to significant change, there is 
risk to the delivery of the plan which  will need to be managed.  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The interim internal audit report provides an update on Internal Audit 
activity up to 30 November 2021.  

 
1.2 Although it is forecasted that sufficient work will be carried out by 31 

May 2021 to provide a reliable annual audit opinion on the Council’s 
control environment, there are some risks to its delivery that need to 
continue to be managed.    

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

2.3 A list of final reports issued up to 23 December 2021 is shown within the 
report.  There are currently two limited assurance report, but these 
should not impact on the overall annual audit opinion.  

 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 In its role as the body charged with governance the Audit Committee is 
asked to consider the progress against the delivery of the audit plan.  
 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1 It is a requirement of the PSIAS for the Audit Committee to receive 
updates on progress against the delivery of the audit plan. 
 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1     There are no specific resource implications relating to this report. 

 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

6.1  The delivery of the audit plan contributes to the Council’s approach to 
risk management by   identifying and testing the design and operation of 
controls to mitigate risk. In addition, most audit assignments provide an 
opinion on the prevailing residual risk.   

 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1   An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required. 
  
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1     Not applicable.  

               
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the Audit Committee is asked to consider the Interim Internal Audit 
Report 2021/22 as part of its responsibilities for reviewing the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit,. 

 
DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES 

Page 98



 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
 
Author: Peter Hanmer, Head of Audit and Assurance 
Date: 13 January 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report  
 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (April 2021) 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

North Lincolnshire Council 

 

Interim Audit Report   2021-22 

 

Month 8 

 

 

 

 

                                                        

Page 101



Introduction  

The purpose of this briefing paper is to keep the Audit Committee Members informed 

in relation to the delivery of the audit plan, in particular: 

 providing assurance that sufficient work will be carried to provide a reliable risk 

based annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control environment;  

 bringing to the Committee’s attention any issues identified during the course of 

the 2021/22 audit which could impact on the annual opinion; and  

 providing assurance of Internal Audit’s compliance with Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

Delivery of the audit plan  

On 8 April 2021 the Audit Committee formally approved the 2021/22 audit plan 

consisting of 1145 days. The Head of Audit and Assurance confirmed that, based on 

the risks identified, there were sufficient resources available to deliver the Audit Plan 

by 31 May 2022, but it was also recognised that resourcing remained a risk, and in 

[...]
of 
findings, limited assurance was 
provided. 

Killingholme Primary Satisfactory Low   

 

Key to control effectiveness: 

Effectiveness Action Level 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Strong controls support achievement of the business 
objectives. 

Satisfactory 
Assurance 

Controls support the business objectives, but some 
improvements should be made. 

Limited  
Assurance 

Controls provide some support for business objectives, 
but improvements are essential. 

No Assurance Controls do not support the achievement of business 
objectives. 

 

Key for residual risk rating  

Priority 

Level 
Action Level 

High 

Significant possibility for substantial financial, service, 

reputational or personal safety issue (including the non-

achievement of strategic outcomes). Action must be taken to 

mitigate the risk. 

Medium 

Potential for financial, service, reputational or personal safety 

issue (including the non-achievement of strategic outcomes). 

Depending on risk appetite, action should be taken to either 

mitigate the risk or accept that an event could occur and 

manage its impact. 

Low 
Risk is being suitably managed based on current knowledge. 

Should be regularly reviewed and monitored. 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 To take the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	5 Treasury Management Strategy and Practices 2022-23
	Treasury Management Strategy and Practices 2022-23 Appendix 2
	Treasury Management Strategy and Practices 2022-23 Appendix 3

	6 External Audit Progress Report - January 2022 - Report of Mazars
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15

	7 Accounting Policies 2021-22
	8 Interim Internal Audit Report - 2021-22
	Interim Internal Audit Report 2021-22 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


17 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 January 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Mitchell, C Sherwood, S Wilson and L Yeadon. 
 
The meeting was held in the Conference Room, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
651 SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY) - Councillor C Sherwood substituted for 

Councillor T Foster. 
 

652 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY) - 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal 
or Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

653 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 
2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee 
held on 3 November 2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the 
members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

654 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRACTICES 2022-23 - The 
Director: Governance and Communities circulated the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Practices for 2022-23.  Members heard that the council was 
required to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public Services (The 
Code) as revised in 2017.  
 
In order to comply with the key requirements of the Code, it was advisable for 
the council to keep under review the following – 
 
 A Treasury Management Policy Statement, stating the policies and 

objectives of its treasury management activities, as approved by council. 
 

 A Treasury Management Strategy covering the council’s borrowing and 
investing Activities.  
 

 Suitable Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) setting out the manner 
in which the organisation would seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives and prescribing how it would manage and control those 
activities.  

 
The Director reiterated that the Committee was responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury management arrangements.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 January 2022 

 

 
The proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement, Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 and Treasury 
Management Practices, developed in consultation with the council’s treasury 
management advisors, Link Group were attached to the report as 
appendices. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion on the Treasury Management 
Policy Statement, Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 and 
its Treasury Management Practices. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the council adopt the Prudential Code 2017, the CIPFA 
Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and related 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Guidance; (b) that 
the Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted; (c) that the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022-23 be noted; (d) that the Treasury 
Management Practices be noted, and (e) that following consideration of the 
report and appendices, and discussion of their content, the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, Treasury Management Strategy and 
Treasury Management Practices provided adequate assurance in respect of 
the council’s treasury management practices. 
 

655 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2022 - The 
Chairman welcomed a representative of the council’s External Auditors 
Mazars to the meeting, and invited them to present the council’s audit 
progress report for January 2022. 
  
The report provided the Audit Committee with an update on progress in 
delivering Mazars responsibilities as the council’s external auditors and 
also included, at Section 2, a summary of recent reports and publications. 
  
Following the verbal presentation, the Chairman facilitated a discussion 
between Panel Members and the council’s External Auditors. 
  
Resolved – That the audit progress report for January 2022 be received with 
thanks. 
 

656 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021-22 - The Director: Governance and 
Communities informed the meeting that the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/2022 (The Code) required 
each local authority to adopt accounting policies that set principles for 
recording financial transactions within the Council’s accounts.  
 
The Code specified the principles and practices required to prepare a 
Statement of Accounts to give a true and fair view of the financial position, 
financial performance and cash flows of the council.  
 
The policies proposed for North Lincolnshire were based upon guidance 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and amended to take account of local circumstances.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 January 2022 

 

 
The local amendments to the standard accounting policies were set out 
below.  
 
 A de minimis level had been applied to the accrual of income and 

expenditure. The de minimis level had been applied to reduce the 
administration surrounding the accrual of income and expenditure, 
without materially affecting the accounts. For 2021/2022 the level 
remained unchanged from previous years, being set at £10,000, subject 
to justified exceptions e.g., where grant conditions applied.  

 
 The council had set a de minimis level of £100,000 for inventories.  Any 

inventories valued at less than £100,000 were not accounted for as 
inventories.  This reduced administration and does not have a material 
effect on the accounts.  
 

 Accruals were not processed for Housing Benefit Payments, Social 
Services Income for Home Care. Travel payments & supply Teachers 
and Property Trading Account Income for commercial properties.  The 
accounts still contained 12 months activity.  
 

 Depreciation normally commenced in the first full year of operational use.  
In the case of vehicles this was applied from the point of initial use (less 
estimated residual value) to align with the fleet hire charging policy.  
 

The Director informed the meeting that some of the standard accounting 
policies within the Code were not relevant to the council and in the interest of 
clarity, had been removed. E.g., References to Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) sales and Private Finance Initiative (PFI) arrangements.  
 
There had been no additions, or amendments, to the accounting policies this 
financial year.  
 
Delegating approval to the Director: Governance and Communities to amend 
any existing policies during the production and audit of the financial 
statements allowed for minor amendments to be made which may be picked 
up during the audit.  Any major amendments to accounting policies would be 
reported back to this committee at the time of approving the audited version 
of the accounts. 
 
The Chairman facilitated a discussion between the committee and the 
Director on the council’s accounting policies. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the accounting policies set out in Appendix A of the 
report be approved, and (b) that the power to make new accounting policies 
and amend existing policies as may become necessary in the production of 
the accounts or during the audit of the accounts, with any such changes 
being reported to the next meeting of this committee be delegated to the 
Director: Governance and Communities. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 January 2022 

 

657 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - 2021-22 - The Director: Governance 
and Communities circulated a report that provided the committee with an 
update on internal audit activity up to 30 November 2021. 
 
The members heard that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) for the Audit Committee to receive regular updates 
on the activities of Internal Audit, in particular:  
 
 providing assurance that sufficient work would be carried out to provide a 

reliable risk based annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
environment and any amendments to the audit plan; 

 bringing to the committee’s attention any issues identified during the 
course of the 2021/22 audit which could impact on the annual opinion; 
and 

 providing assurance of Internal Audit’s compliance with PSIAS. 
 
On 8 April 2021, the Committee formally approved an audit plan consisting of 
1145 days.  As communicated to the committee there would potentially be 
ongoing amendment and re-prioritisation to the plan to reflect changes in risk. 
 
Attached to the report as an appendix was an update on the delivery of the 
audit plan up to 30 November 2021.  Although it forecast that sufficient work 
should be carried out by May 2022 to provide a reliable opinion on the 
council’s control environment during the year the plan had been subject to 
significant change.  Consequently, there was risk to the delivery of the plan 
which would need to be managed.  
 
A list of final reports issued up to 23 December 2021 was shown within the 
report. There were currently two limited assurance reports.  However, the 
Director informed the committee that these should not impact on the overall 
annal audit opinion. 
 
The Chairman and members discussed at length with the Director the interim 
internal audit report. 
 
Resolved - That that following consideration of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, the interim internal audit report provided adequate 
assurance in respect of the council’s internal control environment. 
 

658 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
- There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


